



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 91/2015  
SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT @  
GHANSHYAM PRASAD & ANR ..... Appellant  
Represented by:

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ..... Respondent  
Represented by: Ms. Mishika Pandita, Adv. For Mr.  
Rajesh Kumar, SPP CBI.  
Mr. Vaibhav Mishra, Adv. for  
applicant in Crl.M.A. 5487/2023

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE POONAM A. BAMBA**

**ORDER**

% **01.03.2023**

CRL.M.A.5488/2023

Exemption allowed subject to just exception.

CRL.M.A.5487/2023 (to call for entire TCR)

1. By this application the applicant who was granted permission by this Court to address arguments to assist the learned SPP for the CBI at the time of final hearing vide the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> March, 2022 in CRL.M.A. 17605/2021 points out that the Trial Court Record received before this Court is incomplete.
2. Notice. Learned counsel for the CBI accepts notice.
3. Having perused the CBI record it is found that the same is incomplete.
4. Registry will ensure that the complete Trial Court Record is received



before this Court and after scanning the same revised paper book is prepared in the matter. Once the paper book is prepared, soft copy of the same be supplied to learned counsel for the appellant, learned SPP for the CBI and learned counsel for the applicant.

5. Application is disposed of.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**MUKTA GUPTA, J.**

**POONAM A. BAMBA, J.**

**MARCH 01, 2023**

**‘ga’**