



2026:DHC:1715-DB

\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 91/2015

SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT @ GHANSHYAM
PRASAD & ANR Appellant

Through:

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Respondent

Through: Mr.Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Ms.Mishika Pandita, Advocate for
respondent CBI
Mr. Kirti Uppal, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Ajit Sharma, Mr. A.
Reiganath, Advocates for applicant
Mr. Vaibhav Mishra with applicant in
person
Mr. Mahesh Srivastava and Mr.
Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, Advocates
for appellant in Crl.A.130/2015

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **16.05.2024**

CRL.M.A.9719/2024

1. This application has been purportedly filed by the applicant-Mr.Vaibhav Mishra under Section 482 Cr.P.C. in terms of order dated 13.10.2023 passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in S.L.P.(Crl) 13467/2023 seeking re-investigation/further investigation into assassination of his grand-



2026:DHC:1715-DB

father; appointment of Special Investigation Team monitored by Court for the aforesaid investigation and the lapses done by respondent during the investigation; direction to respondent to submit a report to this Court as to how and why was there a change in the trajectory of the investigation when there were confession statements U/s 164 Cr.P.C. by the initially arrested accused before the learned Magistrate.

2. Vide the afore-mentioned order, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has merely permitted the applicant to assist this Court at the time of final hearing of the criminal appeals filed by the convicts.

3. Therefore, in view of aforesaid order dated 13.10.2023, the present application is disposed of as not pressed. Needless to say, the applicant would assist the Court at the time of final hearing of present appeals.

CRL.A. 91/2015

4. None has appeared on behalf of appellant-Santosh Anand.

5. Let bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5,000/- be issued against appellant-Santosh Anand, to be executed through SHO/IO concerned, returnable on 29.07.2024.

6. Renotify on 29.07.2024.

7. Registry is also directed to list Crl.A.130/2015 on 29.07.2024.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

MAY 16, 2024/rk