



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 91/2015**

SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT @ GHANSHYAM PRASAD &
ANRAppellants

Through: Ms. Sima Gulati with Ms. Diksha
Narula, Advocates (M-8447065401)
alongwith Appellant no. 1 in person.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Mishra SPP, Ms. Mishika
Pandita, Mr. Mohd Changez Ali Khan
Advocates for CBI.
Mr. Kirti Uppal Sr. Advocate, Mr.
Ajit Sharma, Mr. A Renganath,
Advocates for Victim's Grandson
(M-9810833591).

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.07.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ms. Sima Gulati, learned counsel for the Appellants submits that Appellant No. 1 Santoshanand Avadhut, is present pursuant to theailable warrants issued. So far as Appellant No. 2 is concerned, he has already passed away. Accordingly, it is directed that the appeal *qua* Appellant No. 2 shall stand abated.
3. Ld. Counsels for the parties may obtain the electronic record of the Court, including the LCR and the paperbook, upon request with proper indexing, pagination, bookmarks, expeditiously and provide digitized copies. Let the TCR be tagged along with this appeal by the next date of hearing for



perusal of this Court. Let written submissions be placed on behalf of the parties before the next date of hearing.

4. List for hearing on 03rd September, 2024.
5. Appellant No. 1 is directed to remain present in Court on the next date of hearing.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

JULY 29, 2024/sn/pr/ks