



\$~1 & 2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 91/2015**

SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT @ GHANSHYAM PRASAD &  
ANR .....Appellants

Through: Ms. Sima Gulati, Mr. Sahil Madaan,  
Adv.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Mohd.  
Changez Ali Khan, Adv. for CBI  
Mr. Vaibhav Mishra, Adv. for  
Victim's Grandson  
(M-9810833591)

2

AND

+

**CRL.A. 130/2015 & CRL.M.A. 15461/2021**

SUDEVANAND AVADHOOT @ RAMCHANDRA @ BHARAT @  
DOCTOR @ MISRI LAL YADAV .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Laxmi Kant Gaur, Mr. Mahesh  
Srivastava, Mr. Vaibhav Manu  
Srivastava, Mr. Abhiraj, Mr.  
Sudevananda Adv. (M: 9873983822)

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (CBI).....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Mohd.  
Changez Ali Khan, Adv. for CBI  
Mr. Vaibhav Mishra, Adv. for  
Victim's Grandson  
(M-9810833591)

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **08.01.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



2. On behalf of the Appellants and the victims, the written submissions have been filed. Insofar as the CBI is concerned, the written submissions have not yet been filed. Let the same be filed within four weeks.
3. List for hearing on 25th February, 2025.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J**

**DHARMESH SHARMA, J**

**JANUARY 8, 2025/sp/Am**