



\$~19 & 20

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 91/2015  
SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT @ GHANSHYAM PRASAD &  
ANR .....Appellants

Through: Ms.Sima Gulati, Ms. Diksha Narula  
and Ms. Ityushi Sinha Advs. (through  
VC)

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through:

20

+ CRL.A. 130/2015 & CRL.M.A. 15461/2021  
SUDEVANAND AVADHOOT @ RAMCHANDRA @ BHARAT @  
DOCTOR @ MISRI LAL YADAV .....Appellant

Through: Mr.Mahesh Srivastava, Mr.Laxmi  
Kant Gaur and Mr.Vaibahv Manu  
Srivastava, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ( CBI)

.....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

**18.08.2025**

%

List the matter for arguments on 23.09.2025.

**VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J**

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**AUGUST 18, 2025/rs/tr**