



\$~39

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 91/2015 & CRL. M.A. 32334/2025  
SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT @ GHANSHYAM PRASAD &  
ANR

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Revati Gulati, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Malhotra, Mr. Vaibhav  
Mishra, Mr. Aditya Jha and Mr.  
Raghav Sood, Advs. for Intervener.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.  
Mishika Pandita, Mr. Siddharth  
Shekhar and Mr. Changez, Advs.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**  
**03.11.2025**

%

**CRL. M.A. 32335/2025***(seeking exemption)*

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**CRL. M.A. 32334/2025***(seeking re-investigation and fair-investigation in the case along with appointment of Special Investigation Team)*

3. This application has been on behalf of the applicant/intervener under section 482 of *Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023* seeking re-investigation of the case along with appointment of Special Investigation



Team (SIT) over the respondent for the change in course of investigation.

4. Learned counsel for the applicant/intervener prays for time to address arguments with regard to his *locus* in moving the aforesaid application.

5. List on date fixed i.e., 11.11.2025.

**VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J**

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**NOVEMBER 3, 2025/r/pk/nc**