



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 91/2015 & CRL.M.A. 32334/2025**

**SANTOSHANAND AVADHUT @ GHANSHYAM PRASAD &
ANR**Appellants

Through: Mr. Timothy Koshy Varghese, Ms.
Sima Gulati and Ms. Diksha Narula,
Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Sharma, Mr. Vaibhav Mishra,
Mr. Aditya Jha, Mr. Raghav Sood, Mr.
Utsav Madan, Mr. Satvik Bajaj & Ms.
Smriti Dua, Advs. for Victim's
Grandson/ Intervenor
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP, CBI Mr.
Changez Khan and Ms. Mishika
Pandita, Advs.

2

AND

+

CRL.A. 130/2015 & CRL.M.A. 15461/2021

**SUDEVANAND AVADHOOT @ RAMCHANDRA @ BHARAT @
DOCTOR @ MISRI LAL YADAV**Appellant

Through: Mr. L.K Gaur Mr. Mahesh Srivastava
& Mr. Vaibhav Manu Srivastava,
Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (CBI) Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Sharma, Mr. Vaibhav Mishra,
Mr. Aditya Jha, Mr. Raghav Sood, Mr.
Utsav Madan, Mr. Satvik Bajaj & Ms.
Smriti Dua, Advs. for Victim's
Grandson/ Intervenor.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP, CBI Mr.
Changez Khan and Ms. Mishika
Pandita, Advs.



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **18.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. Counsel for the intervenor wish to file fresh written submissions in the matters. Ld. Counsel may do so by the next date of hearing.
3. List these matters for hearing on 17th July, 2026 at 2:30 p.m.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 18, 2026

dj/ck